

No. 22-196

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM SAMIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT
OF TIME OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

COLIN MILLER
University of South
Carolina Law School
1525 Senate Street
Room 316
Columbia, SC 29208

BRANDON DUKE
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
800 Capitol Street
Suite 2400
Houston, TX 77002
bduke@winston.com

DAVID A. KOLANSKY
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

BRENT WINSLOW
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has found that the surrounding context is important in the <i>Bruton</i> context by assuming that nicknames and descriptions fall inside <i>Bruton</i> 's protection.	3
II. Requiring courts to ignore surrounding contexts would create an internal inconsistency in Confrontation Clause jurisprudence.	8
CONCLUSION	13
LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ardis v. State</i> , 718 S.E.2d 526 (Ga. 2011)	12
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	1–8, 10–14
<i>Commonwealth v. Miles</i> , 681 A.2d 1295 (Pa. 1996)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Santos</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2012).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2, 8–10, 13
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	2, 9
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	2–7, 11
<i>Hanifa v. State</i> , 505 S.E.2d 731 (Ga. 1999)	6
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Lucero v. Holland</i> , 902 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	2, 10, 11

<i>People v. Cedeno</i> , 50 N.E.3d 901 (N.Y. 2016)	7
<i>People v. Sheppard</i> , 562 N.Y.S.2d 801 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)	6
<i>Scott v. Bock</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	6
<i>State v. Norah</i> , 131 So. 3d 172 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	10, 11
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 311 P.3d 1115 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (D.N.M. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Gillam</i> , 167 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 766 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend VI	1, 7
